

Terms and Conditions for the supply of Loadbalancer Software, Hardware and Support Services

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE ORDERING OR DOWNLOADING ANY HARDWARE, SOFTWARE OR SUPPORT SERVICES FROM THIS WEBSITE:

This agreement (this **Agreement**) is a legal agreement between you (**Licensee, Customer or you**) and Loadbalancer.org, Inc., a Delaware corporation located at 4550 Linden Hill Road, Suite 201, Wilmington, DE 19808 (**Loadbalancer, us or we**) governing our provision of Services or Deliverables. Orders for any Deliverables, Services are subject to these terms and conditions and by placing an Order you are deemed to have agreed to the acceptance of these terms and conditions.

1 Definitions and interpretation

1.1 In this Agreement the following definitions apply:

Affiliate	means any entity that directly or indirectly Controls, is Controlled by or is under common Control with, another entity;
Applicable Law	means all applicable laws, legislation, statutory instruments, regulations, and governmental guidance having binding force whether local or national or international in any relevant jurisdiction;
Authorized Affiliates	means, in respect of the relevant Service and/or Deliverables, the Affiliates of the Customer (if any) identified in the Order as Authorized Affiliates in respect of that Service and/or Deliverables;
Business Day	means a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or bank or public holiday when banks generally are open for non-automated business in Delaware;
Commencement Date:	the date you submit your Order;
Confidential Information	means any commercial, financial or technical information, information relating to the Services and Deliverables, plans, know-how or trade secrets which is obviously confidential in nature or has been identified as confidential, or which is developed by the Customer in performing its obligations under, or otherwise pursuant to this Agreement;
Control	means the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management or policies of a person, whether through the ability to exercise voting power, by contract or otherwise (and related expressions, including Controlling and Controlled shall be

	construed accordingly);
Customer Data	means all data (in any form) that is provided to Loadbalancer or uploaded or hosted on any part of any Service by the Customer;
Customer Systems	means all software and systems used by or on behalf of the Customer, the Customer's Affiliates, any of its or their direct or indirect sub-contractors, in connection with the provision or receipt any of the Services or that the Services otherwise, link, interoperate or interface with or utilize (in each case whether directly or indirectly);
Data Protection Laws	means any law, statute, legislation, regulation, order, mandatory guidance or code of practice, judgment of a relevant court of law, or directives or requirements of any regulatory body that relates to the protection of individuals with regard to the Processing of Personal Data to which the Customer or Loadbalancer, as applicable, is subject;
Data Subject	means the identified or identifiable natural person to whom Personal Data relates;
Defect	an error in the Services or Deliverables that causes it to fail to operate substantially in accordance with the relevant Documentation;
Deliverables	means the Deliverables as set out in the Order and which the Customer has rented in accordance with this Agreement;
Deliverables Warranty Period	three (3) years from the Commencement Date in respect each piece of Deliverables rented by the Customer as specified in the Order or as otherwise agreed from time to time;
Documentation	the documents provided by Loadbalancer for the Services and Deliverables, in either printed text or machine-readable form, including the technical documentation, program specification and operations manual;
Fees	means the Subscription Fees, Rental Fees and Technical Support Fees as provided in the Order;
Force Majeure	means an event or sequence of events beyond a party's reasonable control preventing or delaying it from performing its obligations under

this Agreement including an act of God, fire, flood, lightning, global pandemic, earthquake or other natural disaster, war, riot or civil unrest, interruption or failure of supplies of power, fuel, water, transport, equipment or telecommunications service, or material required for performance of this Agreement, strike, lockout or boycott or other industrial action including those involving Loadbalancer's or its suppliers' workforce, but excluding the Customer's inability to pay or circumstances resulting in the Customer's inability to pay;

Initial Services Support Term

the duration of the Technical Support Services as selected by the Customer and specified in the Order or otherwise agreed from time to time;

Intellectual Property Rights

means copyright, patents, know-how, trade secrets, trademarks, trade names, design rights, rights in get-up, rights in goodwill, rights in software, rights in Confidential Information, rights to invention, rights to sue for passing off, domain names and all other intellectual property rights and similar rights and, in each case:

- (a) whether registered or not
- (b) including any applications to protect or register such rights
- (c) including all renewals and extensions of such rights or applications
- (d) whether vested, contingent, or future
- (e) to which the relevant party is or may be entitled, and
- (f) in whichever part of the world existing;

IPR Claim

has the meaning given in clause 20.5.1;

Loadbalancer Personnel

all employees, officers, staff, other workers, agents, and consultants of Loadbalancer, its Affiliates and any of their sub-contractors who are engaged in the performance of the Services from time to time;

Normal Working Hours

between 9am and 5pm in the state of the Customer;

Open-Source Software

open-source software as defined by the Open Source Initiative (<http://opensource.org>) or the

Free Software Foundation (<http://www.fsf.org>);

Order	means the Customer's order for the subscription of Services and/or rental of Deliverables, in substantially the same form as set out in the Order;
Personal Data	means any information relating to a Data Subject;
Personal Data Breach	means a breach of security leading to the accidental or unlawful destruction, loss, alteration, unauthorized disclosure of, or access to, Personal Data;
Premium Working Hours	twenty-four (24) hours per day;
Processing	means any operation or set of operations which is performed upon Personal Data, whether or not by automatic means, such as collection, recording, organization, structuring, storage, adaptation or alteration, retrieval, consultation, use, disclosure by transmission, dissemination or otherwise making available, alignment or combination, restriction, erasure or destruction (and related expressions, including process , processed , and processes shall be construed accordingly);
Protected Data	means Personal Data received from or on behalf of the Customer in connection with the performance of Loadbalancer's obligations under this Agreement;
Rental Fee	means in respect of each Deliverable as set out in the Order and to be supplied by the Loadbalancer to the Customer in accordance with this Agreement;
Services	means the Services set out in the Order and which the Customer has subscribed to in accordance with this Agreement.
Service Period	means (subject to clauses 3.2 and 24) the duration of the rental of Deliverables and/ or subscription of Services as selected by the Customer and specified in the Order and as varied in accordance with the Agreement;
Site	the Customer's address where any Deliverables should be delivered as notified to Loadbalancer when the Customer makes an Order.

Software License	the license as granted under clause 6;
Sub-Processor	means any agent, subcontractor or other third party (excluding its employees) engaged by Loadbalancer for carrying out any Processing activities on behalf of the Customer in respect of the Protected Data;
Subscription Fee	means, in respect of the subscription of each Service, as set out in the Order;
Technical Support Fee	the fee for the Technical Support Services as specified in the Order;
Territory	worldwide;
Trial Period	A thirty (30) day period during which the Customer may trial the Services without paying a fee.

- 1.2 In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires:
- 1.2.1 a reference to this Agreement includes this Agreement, the Order, and their respective schedules, appendices, and annexes (if any);
 - 1.2.2 any clause, schedule or other headings in this Agreement are included for convenience only and shall have no effect on the interpretation of this Agreement;
 - 1.2.3 a reference to a 'party' means either Loadbalancer or the Customer and includes that party's personal representatives, successors and permitted assigns;
 - 1.2.4 a reference to a 'person' includes a natural person, corporate or unincorporated body (in each case whether or not having separate legal personality) and that person's personal representatives, successors and permitted assigns;
 - 1.2.5 a reference to a 'company' includes any company, corporation, or other body corporate, wherever and however incorporated or established;
 - 1.2.6 a reference to a gender includes each other gender;
 - 1.2.7 words in the singular include the plural and vice versa;
 - 1.2.8 any words that follow 'include', 'includes', 'including', 'in particular' or any similar words and expressions shall be construed as illustrative only and shall not limit the sense of any word, phrase, term, definition or description preceding those words;
 - 1.2.9 a reference to 'writing' or 'written' includes any method of reproducing words in a legible and non-transitory form;
 - 1.2.10 without prejudice to the provisions of clause 22, a reference to legislation is a reference to that legislation as in effect as of the date of this Agreement or amended, extended, re-enacted or consolidated from time to time except to the extent that any such amendment, extension or re-enactment would increase or alter the liability of a party under this Agreement;

2 Application of these conditions

- 2.1 this Agreement apply to and form part of this Agreement between Loadbalancer and the Customer. They supersede any previously issued terms and conditions of purchase, subscription, rental, or supply.
- 2.2 No terms or conditions endorsed on, delivered with, or contained in the Customer's purchase conditions, order, confirmation of order, specification or other document shall form part of this Agreement except to the extent that Loadbalancer otherwise agrees in writing.
- 2.3 No variation of this Agreement or to an Order, shall be binding unless expressly agreed in writing and executed by a duly authorized signatory on behalf of each of the Customer and Loadbalancer, respectively.
- 2.4 Loadbalancer may issue quotations to the Customer from time to time. Quotations are proposals only. They are not an offer to supply Services or Deliverables and are incapable of being accepted by the Customer.
- 2.5 Marketing and other promotional material relating to the Deliverables and Services are illustrative only and do not form part of this Agreement.

3 Duration

- 3.1 This Agreement shall, unless otherwise terminated as provided in clause 24 commence on the Commencement Date and shall continue for the Service Period.
- 3.2 On expiration of the Service Period indicated in the Order for each of the Services, the Service Period shall automatically renew for such Service for an additional one month (**Renewal Date**) and thereafter renew each month (**Renewal Period**) until the earlier of:
 - 3.2.1 either party notifies the other party of termination, in writing, at least 30 days prior to the end of the then applicable Service Period, in which case this Agreement shall terminate upon the expiration of such Service Period; or
 - 3.2.2 otherwise terminated in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement; or
 - 3.2.3 the parties agree to enter into a new contract for the supply of such Services and (if applicable) Deliverables.

4 Subscription, rental, renewal fees and payment

- 4.1 The Fees shall be as set out in the Order or, where no such provision is set out, shall be calculated in accordance with Loadbalancer's scale of charges in force from time to time or as advised by Loadbalancer from time to time before the date the Order is placed.
- 4.2 The Fees and any other charges (including expenses) expressly agreed between the parties in writing shall be paid by the Customer at the rates and in the manner described in the Order.
- 4.3 During the Renewal Period the Customer may be entitled to a discount of Fees, as set out in the Order.
- 4.4 Loadbalancer shall invoice the Customer:
 - 4.4.1 monthly in advance for all Subscription and/or Rental Fees; and

- 4.4.2 monthly in advance for all other charges,
- 4.5 Fees due under this Agreement, and the invoices shall be paid in full without deduction or set-off, in cleared funds within 30 days of receipt of the Loadbalancer invoice. Fees are payable into the bank account specified by Loadbalancer to Customer by electronic funds transfer unless otherwise notified by us to the Customer in writing in accordance with this Agreement.
- 4.6 The prices stated in an Order do not include any applicable sales or use taxes due on the Deliverables or the Services, which shall be calculated by Loadbalancer and due from Customer.
- 4.7 Loadbalancer may increase the Fees at each anniversary of the Commencement Date by giving the Customer at least 30 days' notice prior to any such anniversary.
- 4.8 Loadbalancer shall have the right to charge interest on overdue invoices at the rate of 4% per year above the rate of interest last quoted by The Wall Street Journal as the "Prime Rate" in the U.S. calculated from the date when payment of the invoice becomes due for payment up to and including the date of actual payment whether before or after judgment.
- 4.9 To the extent this Agreement terminates or expires (other than due to termination by the Customer under clauses 24) the Customer shall not be entitled to any refund or discount of Fees paid for any partial months during which the Services cease to be provided.
- 4.10 The Deliverables and Services come with a Money Back Guarantee for a period of 90 days. The Customer can make a written request within 90 days of the Commencement Date to request a return, cancelation, and full refund of all fees paid through the date of the request, subject to the immediate termination of the Services and return of all Deliverables to Loadbalancer or its designee in new condition, reasonable wear and tear excepted, at the cost of the Customer. Returns of Deliverables may incur a reasonable re-stocking fee.

5 Mandatory support

- 5.1 Mandatory support shall be available for each subscribed Service to the Customer for the duration of the respective Service Period, to the extent and in the manner specified in the Order.
- 5.2 Loadbalancer shall provide the mandatory support to the Customer during the hours specified in and in accordance with the Order.
- 5.3 For the avoidance of doubt, if the Customer subscribes to the Service, the cost of the mandatory support is included within the Subscription Fee.

6 Grant and scope of software license

- 6.1 For the purposes of this clause only, any reference to software shall mean the software as specified in the Order (**Software**).
- 6.2 In consideration of payment of the agreed Fee (except when the Software is used during the Trial Period) and the Customer's agreeing to abide by the terms of this Agreement, and subject to the Customer's downloading a Virtual Appliance Platform, we hereby grant to you an non-exclusive, non-transferable, non-sublicensable license to use the Software and the Documents in the Territory on the terms of this Agreement commencing on and including the Commencement Date for the term of this Agreement.

- 6.3 Where the Customer has subscribed to the Services, Loadbalancer grants you a non-exclusive, non-transferable, non-sublicensable license to use the Software and the Documents in the Territory on the terms of this License subject to the continued prompt payment of the Subscription Fee and the Customer's agreeing to abide by the terms of this Agreement.
- 6.4 The Customer may use the Software with a Virtual Appliance Platform on Deliverables or third party hardware per individual license granted and use any Documents in support of the use permitted under this clause 6.4.
- 6.5 The Customer shall be permitted to use the Software during the Trial Period and subject to the restrictions contained in clause 6.6
- 6.6 Except as expressly set out in this Agreement or as permitted by any local law, the Customer undertakes:
- 6.6.1 not to copy the Software or Documents except where such copying is incidental to normal use of the Software, or where it is necessary for the purpose of back-up or operational security;
 - 6.6.2 not to rent, lease, sub-license, loan, translate, merge, adapt, vary, or modify the Software or Documents;
 - 6.6.3 not to make alterations to, or modifications of, the whole or any part of the software, nor permit the Software or any part of it to be combined with, or become incorporated in, any other programs (save that it shall be hosted on a Virtual Appliance Platforms); and
 - 6.6.4 not to disassemble, decompile, reverse-engineer or create derivative works based on the whole or any part of the Software nor attempt to do any such thing.
- 6.7 Any Open-Source Software incorporated within the Software is licensed in accordance with the applicable license terms in force for that software and is not subject to the license terms set out herein.

7 Changes to services

- 7.1 Loadbalancer shall be entitled to improve or update the Services without the Customer's prior consent only where such improvement or update is necessary to:
- 7.1.1 fix a defect, bug or error;
 - 7.1.2 remedy a known or foreseeable security vulnerability; or
 - 7.1.3 comply with Applicable Laws.
- 7.2 The Customer may request for an increase or decrease to the capacity or licensed features or functionality of the Services, where such change is in relation to Loadbalancer's developed and commercially available features or functionality (**Change Request**).
- 7.3 Subject to clause 7.2, the Customer shall have the right to issue a Change Request, requesting that Loadbalancer make changes to the Services, by notice in writing to Loadbalancer, and Loadbalancer shall respond to the Change Request within ten Business Days, or such period as is agreed between the parties, either:

7.3.1 agreeing to the Change Request and setting out the terms of such agreement including, a full specification of the change to the Services, the time that it will take to perform the proposed changes and a binding statement of any proposed change to the Fees as a result of the Change Request; or

7.3.2 refusing the Change Request and outlining the reasons for refusal.

7.4 Subject to clause 7.2, a Change Request shall only become binding on the parties to this Agreement where a Change Order, setting out the terms and conditions on which the parties agree that the Change Request will be implemented, is agreed in writing between the parties and signed by authorized representatives of both parties. Unless and until a Change Order is so signed Loadbalancer shall continue to provide the Services in accordance with this Agreement and without any change or modification.

8 Documentation

8.1 From time to time, Loadbalancer shall provide to the Customer copies of the Documentation containing sufficient up-to-date information for the proper use of the Services and Deliverables. Such Documentation may be supplied in electronic form.

8.2 The Customer may make such copies of the Documentation solely to the extent as are reasonably necessary for the use of the Services and Deliverables and for training the Customer's personnel in use of the Services and Deliverables. The Customer shall ensure that all Loadbalancer's proprietary notices are reproduced in any such copy.

9 Delivery and performance

9.1 The Deliverables shall be delivered by Loadbalancer, or its designated carrier, to the corresponding Site(s) during Normal Working Hours (at such dates and times as are reasonably agreed by the parties).

9.2 The Deliverables shall be deemed delivered on arrival of the Deliverables at the Site(s) by Loadbalancer or its designated carrier (as the case may be).

9.3 The Customer shall be responsible for the installation of the Deliverables except where otherwise agreed between the Customer and Loadbalancer.

9.4 Use of Services contained on the Deliverables shall be in accordance with the licenses granted at clauses 6.1 and 6.2 and subject to the restrictions contained in clauses 6.5 and 25.

9.5 Time is not of the essence in relation to the performance or delivery of the Deliverables. Loadbalancer shall use commercially reasonable efforts to meet estimated dates for delivery and performance, but any such dates are indicative only.

9.6 Loadbalancer shall not be liable for any delay in or failure of performance caused by:

9.6.1 the Customer's failure to make the Location available;

9.6.2 the Customer's failure to prepare the Location in accordance with Loadbalancer's instructions;

9.6.3 the Customer's failure to provide Loadbalancer with adequate instructions for performance or delivery; or

9.6.4 Force Majeure.

9.7 If the Customer fails to accept delivery of the Deliverables, Loadbalancer shall store and insure the Deliverables pending delivery, and the Customer shall pay all costs and expenses incurred by Loadbalancer in doing so.

10 Risk and title

10.1 Risk of loss on the Deliverables shall pass to the Customer upon delivery of the Deliverables to the Customer or the designated carrier, as applicable.

10.2 Loadbalancer shall retain title and ownership of the Deliverables at all time during the duration of this Agreement. The Customer agrees to pay the Rental Fee or other sums due to Loadbalancer and strictly observes and performs all the terms, conditions and obligations contained in this Agreement. The Customer may be given the option to purchase the Deliverables on such basis title to the Deliverables shall pass to the Customer once Loadbalancer has received payment in full and cleared funds for the Deliverables.

10.3 Until title to the Deliverables has passed to the Customer, the Customer shall:

10.3.1 hold the Deliverables as bailee for Loadbalancer;

10.3.2 take all measures reasonable or necessary for enforcing the Loadbalancer's ownership of the Deliverables, including, without limitation the filing of UCC-1 financing statements in the appropriate offices, and any such other actions as Loadbalancer may reasonably request;

10.3.3 not transfer or assign any of the Deliverables to any person or allow the use of it as collateral, as security or bailment;

10.3.4 take all reasonable care of the Deliverables and keep them in the condition in which they were delivered;

10.3.5 insure the Deliverables from the date of delivery: (i) with a reputable insurer (ii) against all risks (iii) for an amount at least equal to their Price (iv) noting Loadbalancer's interest on the policy;

10.3.6 label the Deliverables as being the sold property of Loadbalancer to ensure that the Deliverables are clearly identifiable as belonging to Loadbalancer;

10.3.7 not remove or alter any mark on or packaging of the Deliverables;

10.3.8 inform Loadbalancer immediately if (i) any third-party makes a claim against the Deliverables or (ii) Customer becomes subject to any of the events or circumstances set out in clauses 24.2.3 to 24.2.4.; and

10.3.9 on reasonable notice permit Loadbalancer to inspect the Deliverables during the Customer's normal business hours and provide Loadbalancer with such information concerning the Deliverables as Loadbalancer may request from time to time.

10.4 If, at any time before title to the Deliverables has passed to the Customer, the Customer informs Loadbalancer, or Loadbalancer reasonably believes, that the Customer has or is likely to become subject to any of the events specified in clauses 24.2.3 to 24.2.4 Loadbalancer may:

10.4.1 require the Customer at the Customer's expense to re-deliver the Deliverables to Loadbalancer; and

10.4.2 if the Customer fails to do so promptly, enter any premises where the Deliverables are stored and repossess them.

11 Deliverables support and warranty

11.1 Loadbalancer warrants that, for the duration of the Deliverables Warranty Period:

11.1.1 the Deliverables shall conform in all material respects to any sample, their description and to the Order;

11.1.2 the Deliverables shall be free from material defects in design, material and workmanship;

11.1.3 it has the right to license all Intellectual Property Rights in and to the Services and Documentation to the Customer and to provide the Technical Support Services to the Customer.

11.1.4 none of the Services or Documentation supplied by Loadbalancer under this Agreement infringes the Intellectual Property Rights of any third party.

11.2 In the event of any breach of the warranties set forth in clause 11.1 resulting in a defective Deliverable (a **Defective Item of Deliverables**) during the Deliverables Warranty Period:

11.2.1 the Customer may provide written notice of this fact to Loadbalancer; and

11.2.2 promptly thereafter:

(i) Loadbalancer shall at its discretion request a return of the unit for diagnosis and repair; or

(ii) Loadbalancer shall at its discretion deliver a replacement part to the relevant site; or

(iii) Loadbalancer shall at its discretion deliver a replacement unit to the relevant Site; and

(iv) the Customer shall return the Defective Item of Deliverables to Loadbalancer (at such address as Loadbalancer shall reasonably specify).

11.3 Where such notice is given during the Deliverable Warranty Period:

11.3.1 Loadbalancer shall be responsible for the cost of delivering the replacement item of Deliverables to the relevant Site;

11.3.2 The Customer shall be responsible for the cost of returning the Defective Item of Deliverables to Loadbalancer; and

11.3.3 Loadbalancer shall be entitled to charge the Customer for the reasonable value of the replacement Deliverables where the Customer does not return the Defective Item of Deliverables.

11.4 During the Deliverables Warranty Period, Loadbalancer shall ensure that support is available by telephone and/or email (during Normal Working Hours) to provide assistance to the Customer in respect of the following:

- 11.4.1 remedying Defects in Deliverables; and
- 11.4.2 providing advice on the use of the Deliverables.
- 11.5 Subject to clause 15.6, Loadbalancer shall use commercially reasonable efforts to correct Defects in Deliverables notified to it by the Customer in a timely manner appropriate to the seriousness of the circumstances.
- 11.6 Some Deliverables may be supported by a third party (**Third Party Hardware**), for example when supplied on Dell Hardware. In these circumstances the hardware warranty lies with the hardware manufacturer and Customer shall be responsible for contacting the manufacturer of Third Party Hardware directly to address any defects in Third Party Hardware. The warranties set forth in Section 11.1 do not apply to Third Party Hardware.
- 11.7 If the customer has purchased next day hardware replacement for Loadbalancer manufactured Deliverables, Loadbalancer shall endeavor to ship similar replacement hardware within 24 hours where reasonably possible, with no guarantee of delivery time.
- 11.8 As the Customer's sole and exclusive remedy, Loadbalancer shall, at its option, correct, repair, remedy, re-perform or refund the Deliverables that do not comply with clause 11.1, provided that the Customer:
 - 11.8.1 serves a written notice on Loadbalancer not later than five Business Days from delivery or performance in the case of defects discoverable by a physical inspection, or within a reasonable period of time from delivery or performance in the case of latent defects;
 - 11.8.2 such notice specifies that some or all of the Deliverables do not comply with clause 11.1 and identifying in sufficient detail the nature and extent of the defects; and
 - 11.8.3 gives Loadbalancer a reasonable opportunity to examine the claim of the defective Deliverables.
- 11.9 The provisions of this Agreement shall apply to any Deliverables that are corrected, repaired, remedied, or re-performed with effect from delivery or performance of those Deliverables.
- 11.10 Loadbalancer shall not be liable for any failure of the Deliverables to comply with clause 11.1:
 - 11.10.1 where such failure arises by reason of wear and tear, willful damage, negligence, or could be expected to arise in the normal course of use of the Deliverables;
 - 11.10.2 to the extent caused by the Customer's failure to follow the Documentation or to comply with Loadbalancer's instructions in relation to the Deliverables, including any instructions on installation, operation, storage or maintenance;
 - 11.10.3 to the extent caused by Loadbalancer following any specification, instruction, or requirement of or given by the Customer in relation to the Deliverables;
 - 11.10.4 where the Customer modifies any Deliverables without Loadbalancer's prior written consent or, having received such consent, not in accordance with Loadbalancer's instructions; or
 - 11.10.5 where the Customer uses any of the Deliverables after notifying Loadbalancer that they do not comply with clause 11.1.

11.11 Except as set out in this clause 11:

11.11.1 Loadbalancer gives no warranty and makes no representations in relation to the Deliverables; and

11.11.2 LOADBALANCER HEREBY DISCLAIMS WITH RESPECT TO ALL SERVICES, SUPPORT OR OTHER DELIVERABLES PROVIDED HEREUNDER, ALL EXPRESS AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, TITLE, ACCURACY, QUALITY, INTEGRATION OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. LOADBALANCER DOES NOT REPRESENT THAT CUSTOMER'S USE OF THE SERVICES OR THE DELIVERABLES WILL BE SECURE, TIMELY, UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-FREE OR THAT THE SERVICES OR THE DELIVERABLES WILL MEET CUSTOMER'S REQUIREMENTS OR THAT ALL ERRORS IN THE SERVICES AND/OR DOCUMENTATION WILL BE CORRECTED OR THAT THE OVERALL SYSTEM THAT MAKES THE SERVICES AVAILABLE (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE INTERNET, OTHER TRANSMISSION NETWORKS, AND CUSTOMER'S LOCAL NETWORK AND EQUIPMENT) WILL BE FREE OF VIRUSES OR OTHER HARMFUL COMPONENTS. LOADBALANCER MAKES NO WARRANTIES AND EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ALL WARRANTIES AND ANY LIABILITY OF ITS SUPPLIERS FOR ANY DAMAGES, WHETHER DIRECT, INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL, ARISING FROM THE SERVICES. EXCEPT AS STATED IN THE TERMS OF SERVICE, THE SERVICE IS PROVIDED TO CUSTOMER ON AN "AS IS" AND "AS AVAILABLE" BASIS AND IS FOR COMMERCIAL USE ONLY.

11.12 Loadbalancer does not warrant or guarantee that it will be able to rectify all Defects.

11.13 The sole remedy for breach of the warranty under clause 11.1.2 shall be correction of Defects by Loadbalancer in accordance with clause 11.2-11.7 (inclusive) of this Agreement.

12 Subscribed services warranty

12.1 Subject to the remainder of this clause 12, Loadbalancer warrants that:

12.1.1 each subscribed Service shall operate materially in accordance with its description in the Order when used in accordance with this Agreement under normal use and normal circumstances during the relevant Service Period; and

12.1.2 it will provide each of the Services with reasonable care and skill.

12.2 The subscribed Services may be subject to delays, interruptions, errors, or other problems resulting from use of the internet or public electronic communications networks used by the parties or third parties. The Customer acknowledges that such risks are inherent in cloud services and that Loadbalancer shall have no liability for any such delays, interruptions, errors, or other problems.

12.3 The warranties in clause 12 are subject to the limitations set out in clause 15.6 and shall not apply to the extent that any error in the Services arises as a result of:

12.3.1 incorrect operation or use of the Services by the Customer, any Authorized Affiliate or (including any failure to follow the Documentation or failure to meet minimum specifications);

- 12.3.2 use of any of the Services other than for the purposes for which it is intended;
 - 12.3.3 use of any Services with other software or services or on equipment with which it is incompatible (unless Loadbalancer recommended or required the use of that other software or service or equipment));
 - 12.3.4 any act by any third party (including hacking or the introduction of any virus or malicious code);
 - 12.3.5 any modification of Services (other than that undertaken by Loadbalancer or at its direction); or
 - 12.3.6 any breach of this Agreement by the Customer (or by any Authorized Affiliate).
- 12.4 The Customer acknowledges that any Open-Source Software provided by the Supplier is provided "as is", is not covered by the warranties set forth in this clause 12, and is expressly subject to the disclaimer in clause 15.6

13 The Customer's obligations

- 13.1 The Customer shall co-operate with Loadbalancer in any manner reasonably required by Loadbalancer in order to carry out the Technical Support Services (including provision of information and data, making available suitably qualified employees and contractors of the Customer and, subject to Loadbalancer's compliance with the Customer's normal security requirements):
- 13.1.1 provide access to the Customer's systems for the purpose of carrying out diagnostics and correction of Defects, provided that such access shall be direct or remote, at the Customer's option, and that, in the latter case, it will be subject to Loadbalancer's compliance with any additional requirements for security and encryption techniques or software which may from time to time be specified by Loadbalancer;
 - 13.1.2 provide such further access for Loadbalancer's staff to the Site(s) as is necessary to carry out Loadbalancer's obligations under this Agreement. The Customer shall obtain for Loadbalancer all permissions necessary to obtain such access.
 - 13.1.3 when Loadbalancer's staff are working at the Site(s), provide facilities and supplies reasonably required by Loadbalancer (such as power and computer consumables).
- 13.2 The Customer shall comply, as soon as reasonably practicable, with all Loadbalancer's reasonable requests for information or assistance.

14 Indemnity and insurance

- 14.1 The Customer shall indemnify, and keep indemnified, Loadbalancer and hold harmless Loadbalancer, on Loadbalancer's behalf on behalf of each of Loadbalancer's Affiliates, (with counsel selected by Loadbalancer and under Loadbalancer's control) from and against any losses, damages, liability, Data Protection Losses, costs (including legal and other professional fees) and expenses incurred by Loadbalancer (or any of its Affiliates) as a result of or in connection with the (i) bodily injury, death of any person or damage to real or tangible, personal property resulting from the willful, fraudulent or grossly negligent acts or omissions of the Customer or Customer personnel; (ii) the Customer's breach of any representation, warranty or obligation of the Customer set forth in this Agreement; and (iii) the Customer's

business, operations or affairs, including, without limitation, the Customer's use and exploitation of the Services.

14.2 The Customer shall have in place contracts of insurance with reputable insurers incorporated in the United States or such other country by agreement in writing with Loadbalancer to cover its obligations under this Agreement. On request, the Customer shall supply so far as is reasonable evidence of the maintenance of the insurance and all of its terms from time to time applicable.

14.3 This clause 14 shall survive termination or expiration of this Agreement.

15 Limitation of liability

15.1 The extent of the parties' liability under or in connection with this Agreement (regardless of whether such liability arises in tort, contract or in any other way and whether or not caused by negligence or misrepresentation) shall be as set out in this clause 15.

15.2 Subject to clause 15.6, Loadbalancer's total aggregate liability to the Customer (however arising) under or in relation to this Agreement shall be limited to 100% of the Fees paid in the 12 months preceding the event (or the first of a series of events) which gave rise to the claim(s).

15.3 SUBJECT TO CLAUSE 15.6, IN NO EVENT SHALL LOADBALANCER BE LIABLE FOR LOST PROFITS OR REVENUE OR FOR INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, COVER, SPECIAL, RELIANCE OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND HOWEVER CAUSED, WHETHER FROM BREACH OF WARRANTY, BREACH OR REPUDIATION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, OR ANY OTHER LEGAL CAUSE OF ACTION FROM OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT (AND WHETHER OR NOT THE PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW), OR OTHERWISE SHALL IN NO EVENT EXCEED THE DIRECT DAMAGE LIMITATIONS AS SET FORTH IN CLAUSE 15.2.

15.4 Subject to clause 15.6, Loadbalancer shall not be liable for any of the following (regardless of whether directly or indirectly such liability arises in tort, contract or in any other way and whether or not caused by negligence or misrepresentation):

15.4.1 loss of profit;

15.4.2 destruction, loss of use or corruption of data;

15.4.3 loss or corruption of software or systems;

15.4.4 loss or damage to equipment;

15.4.5 loss of use;

15.4.6 loss of production;

15.4.7 loss of contract;

15.4.8 loss of opportunity;

15.4.9 loss of savings, discount, or rebate (whether actual or anticipated);

- 15.4.10 harm to reputation or loss of goodwill.
- 15.5 The limitations of liability set out in clauses 15.2 to 15.4 shall not apply in respect of any indemnities given by the Customer under this Agreement.
- 15.6 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the liability of the parties shall not be limited in any way in respect of the following:
- 15.6.1 death or personal injury caused by negligence;
 - 15.6.2 fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation;
 - 15.6.3 any other losses which cannot be excluded or limited by Applicable Law;
 - 15.6.4 any losses caused by willful misconduct.
- 16 Loadbalancer shall not be liable in respect of any failure or delay in performing its obligations, including any Defects, to the extent that such failure, delay or Defects result from any unauthorized modifications, use or improper installation of the Deliverables and/or Services by or on behalf of the Customer.
- 17 Loadbalancer shall not be liable in respect of any failure or delay in performing its obligations, including any Defects, to the extent that such failure, delay or Defects result from any defect in or operability of a Virtual Appliance Platform or any other third party software or hardware used in conjunction with the Deliverables or Services.
- 18 The foregoing limitations will survive termination and/or expiration of this Agreement.
- 19 Suspension**
- 19.1 Without limiting our other rights and remedies Loadbalancer may suspend access to the Services in part or fully if:
- 19.1.1 Loadbalancer suspects that there has been any misuse of the Services or breach of this Agreement; or
 - 19.1.2 the Customer fails to pay any sums due to Loadbalancer by the due date for payment.
- 19.2 Where the reason for the suspension is suspected misuse of the Services or breach of this Agreement, without prejudice to its rights under clause 24.3, Loadbalancer will take steps to investigate the issue and may restore or continue to suspend access at its discretion.
- 19.3 In relation to suspensions under clause 19.1.2, access to the Services will be restored promptly after Loadbalancer receives payment in full and cleared funds.
- 19.4 Fees shall remain payable during any period of suspension notwithstanding that the Customer or Affiliates may not have access to the Services.
- 20 Intellectual property**
- 20.1 All Intellectual Property Rights in and to the Services (including in all Applications, Documentation) belong to and shall remain vested in Loadbalancer or the relevant third-party owner. To the extent that the Customer, any of its Affiliates or any person acting on its or their

behalf acquires any Intellectual Property Rights in the Applications, Documentation or any other part of the Services, the Customer shall assign or procure the assignment of such Intellectual Property Rights to Loadbalancer or such third party as Loadbalancer may elect. The Customer shall execute all such documents and do such things as Loadbalancer may consider necessary to give effect to this clause 20.1.

- 20.2 The Customer may be able to store or transmit Customer Data using one or more subscribed Service and the subscribed Services may interact with Customer Systems. The Customer hereby grants a royalty-free, non-transferable, non-exclusive license for Loadbalancer (and each of its direct and indirect sub-contractors) to use, copy and otherwise utilize the Customer Data and Customer Systems to the extent necessary to perform or provide the Services or to exercise or perform Loadbalancer's rights, remedies and obligations under this Agreement.
- 20.3 Loadbalancer may use any feedback and suggestions for improvement relating to the Services provided by the Customer, the Authorized Affiliates without charge or limitation (**Feedback**). The Customer hereby assigns (or shall procure the assignment of) all Intellectual Property Rights in the Feedback to Loadbalancer at the time such Feedback is first provided to Loadbalancer. The Customer shall execute all such documents and do such things as Loadbalancer may consider necessary to give effect to this clause 20.3.
- 20.4 The Customer hereby waives (and shall ensure all relevant third parties have waived) all rights to be identified as the author of any work, to object to derogatory treatment of that work and all other moral rights in the Intellectual Property Rights assigned to Loadbalancer under this Agreement.
- 20.5 Subject to clauses 20.6 and 20.9, Loadbalancer shall:
- 20.5.1 Defend at its own expense any claim brought against the Customer by any third party alleging that the Customer's use of the Services infringes any copyright, database right or registered trademark, registered design right or registered patent (**IPR Claim**); and
- 20.5.2 pay, subject to clause 20.7, all costs and damages awarded or agreed in settlement or final judgment of an IPR Claim.
- 20.6 The provision of clause 20.5 shall not apply unless the Customer:
- 20.6.1 promptly and in any event within 2 days, notifies Loadbalancer on becoming aware of an actual or threatened IPR Claim and in writing set out full details of any IPR Claim;
- 20.6.2 makes no comment or admission of liability and take no action that may adversely affect or compromise Loadbalancer's ability to defend or settle the IPR Claim without the prior written consent of Loadbalancer;
- 20.6.3 gives Loadbalancer sole authority to defend or settle all negotiations and litigation arising from the IPR Claim;
- 20.6.4 takes all reasonable steps to minimize the losses that may be incurred by it or by any third party as a result of the IPR Claim;
- 20.6.5 provides Loadbalancer with all reasonable assistance in relation to the IPR Claim (at the Customer's expense) including the provision of prompt access to any relevant premises, officers, employees, contractors, or agents of the Customer;

- 20.6.6 uses the Deliverables in combination with any other goods or services, which without such combination, no IPR Claim could or would have been made.
- 20.7 The provisions of clause 15 shall apply to any payment of costs and damages awarded or agreed in settlement or final judgment of an IPR Claim under clause 20.5.
- 20.8 If any IPR Claim is made or is reasonably likely to be made, Loadbalancer may at its option:
- 20.8.1 procure for the Customer the right to continue receiving the benefit of the relevant Services; or
- 20.8.2 modify or replace the infringing part of the Services so as to avoid the infringement or alleged infringement, provided the Deliverables remain in material conformance to their Documentation.
- 20.9 Loadbalancer shall have no liability or obligation under this clause 20 in respect of (and shall not be obliged to defend) any IPR Claim which arises in whole or in part from:
- 20.9.1 any modification of the Services (or any part) without Loadbalancer's express written approval;
- 20.9.2 any Non-Loadbalancer materials;
- 20.9.3 any Customer Data;
- 20.9.4 any Free or Trial Services (or any Services provided in connection with them);
- 20.9.5 any Open Source Software;
- 20.9.6 any breach of this Agreement by the Customer;
- 20.9.7 installation or use of the Services (or any part) otherwise than in accordance with this Agreement or Loadbalancer's instructions; or
- 20.9.8 installation or use of the Services (or any part) in combination with any software, hardware or data that has not been supplied or expressly authorized by Loadbalancer.
- 20.10 The Customer shall indemnify Loadbalancer against all losses, damages, liability, costs, and expenses (including reasonable legal fees) incurred by Loadbalancer in connection with any claim arising from such modification or use.
- 20.11 Subject to clause 15.6, the provisions of this clause 20 set out the Customer's sole and exclusive remedy (howsoever arising, including in contract, tort, negligence or otherwise) for any IPR Claim.

21 Confidentiality and announcements

- 21.1 The Customer shall keep confidential all Confidential Information of Loadbalancer and of any Affiliate of Loadbalancer and shall not without prior written consent of Loadbalancer, disclose copy or modify the Confidential Information of Loadbalancer (or permit others to do so) other than as necessary for the performance of its express rights and obligations under this Agreement. The provisions of this clause shall not apply to:

- 21.1.1 any information which was in the public domain at the date of this Agreement;
- 21.1.2 any information which comes into the public domain subsequently other than as a consequence of any breach of this Agreement or any related agreement;
- 21.1.3 any information which is independently developed by the Customer without using information supplied by Loadbalancer or by any Affiliate of Loadbalancer; or
- 21.1.4 any disclosure required by law or a regulatory authority or otherwise by the provisions of this Agreement.

except that the provisions of clauses 21.1.1 to 21.1.3 shall not apply to information to which clause 21.4 relates.

21.2 The Customer undertakes to:

- 21.2.1 disclose the Confidential Information of Loadbalancer only to those of its officers, employees, agents, and contractors to whom, and to the extent to which, such disclosure is necessary for the purposes contemplated under this Agreement.
- 21.2.2 procure that such persons are made aware of and agree in writing to observe the obligations in this clause 21; and
- 21.2.3 be responsible for the acts and omissions of those third parties referred to in this clause 21 as if they were the Customer's own acts or omissions.

21.3 The Customer shall give notice to Loadbalancer of any unauthorized use, disclosure, theft, or loss of Loadbalancer's Confidential Information immediately upon becoming aware of the same.

21.4 To the extent any Confidential Information is Protected Data such Confidential Information may be disclosed or used only to the extent such disclosure or use is in compliance with and does not conflict with any provisions of clause 22.

21.5 This clause 21 shall survive the termination or expiry of this Agreement for a period of three years.

22 Processing of personal data

22.1 The Customer shall at all times comply with all Data Protection Laws in connection with the processing of Protected Data. The Customer shall ensure all instructions given by it to Loadbalancer in respect of Protected Data (including the terms of this Agreement) shall at all times be in accordance with Data Protection Laws. Nothing in this Agreement relieves the Customer of any responsibilities or liabilities under any Data Protection Laws.

22.2 Loadbalancer shall process Protected Data in compliance with the obligations placed on it under Data Protection Laws and the terms of this Agreement.

22.3 The Customer shall indemnify and keep indemnified Loadbalancer against all losses, claims, damages, liabilities, fines, sanctions, interest, penalties, costs, charges, expenses, compensation paid to Data Subjects, demands and legal and other professional costs (calculated on a full indemnity basis and in each case whether or not arising from any investigation by, or imposed by, a governmental authority) arising out of or in connection with any breach by the Customer of its obligations under this clause 22.

- 22.4 Loadbalancer shall:
- 22.4.1 only process (and shall ensure Loadbalancer Personnel only process) the Protected Data in accordance with the schedule and this Agreement (including when making any transfer to which clause 22.8 relates), except to the extent:
- (a) that alternative processing instructions are agreed between the parties in writing; or
 - (b) otherwise required by applicable law (and shall inform the Customer of that legal requirement before processing, unless applicable law prevents it doing so on important grounds of public interest); and
- 22.4.2 without prejudice to clause 22.1, if Loadbalancer believes that any instruction received by it from the Customer is likely to infringe the Data Protection Laws it shall be entitled to cease to provide the relevant Services until the parties have agreed appropriate amended instructions which are not infringing.
- 22.5 Taking into account the state of technical development and the nature of processing, Loadbalancer shall implement and maintain the technical and organizational measures set out in Part B of the schedule to protect the Protected Data against accidental, unauthorized or unlawful destruction, loss, alteration, disclosure or access.
- 22.6 Loadbalancer shall:
- 22.6.1 not permit any processing of Protected Data by any agent, subcontractor or other third party (except its or its Sub-Processors' own employees in the course of their employment that are subject to an enforceable obligation of confidence with regards to the Protected Data) without the prior specific written authorization of the Customer;
- 22.6.2 prior to the relevant Sub-Processor carrying out any processing activities in respect of the Protected Data, appoint each Sub-Processor under a written contract containing materially the same obligations as under this clause 22 (including those relating to sufficient guarantees to implement appropriate technical and organizational measures) that is enforceable by Loadbalancer and ensure each such Sub-Processor complies with all such obligations;
- 22.6.3 remain fully liable to the Customer under this Agreement for all the acts and omissions of each Sub-Processor as if they were its own; and
- 22.6.4 ensure that all persons authorized by Loadbalancer or any Sub-Processor to process Protected Data are subject to a binding written contractual obligation to keep the Protected Data confidential.
- 22.7 The Customer authorizes the appointment of the Sub-Processors listed in the schedule.
- 22.8 Loadbalancer shall not process and/or transfer, or otherwise directly or indirectly disclose, any Protected Data in or to countries outside the United States without the prior written authorization of the Customer.
- 22.9 Loadbalancer shall notify the Customer within two (2) Business days and in writing on becoming aware of any Personal Data Breach in respect of any Protected Data.
- 22.10 Upon the termination of the provision of the Services relating to the processing of Protected Data, at the Customer's cost and the Customer's option, Loadbalancer shall either return all

of the Protected Data to the Customer or securely dispose of the Protected Data (and thereafter promptly delete all existing copies of it) except to the extent that any applicable law requires Loadbalancer to store such Protected Data. This clause 22 shall survive termination or expiration of this Agreement.

23 Force majeure

Neither party shall have any liability under or be deemed to be in breach of this Agreement for any delays or failures in performance of this Agreement which result from Force Majeure. The party subject to the Force Majeure event shall promptly notify the other party in writing when such the event causes a delay or failure in performance and when it ceases to do so. In such circumstances, the time for performance shall be extended by a period equivalent to the period during which performance of the obligation has been delayed or failed to be performed. If the Force Majeure event continues for a continuous period of more than 60 days, the party not affected may terminate this Agreement by giving 30 days' written notice to the other party.

24 Termination

24.1 Without prejudice to any rights that have accrued under this Agreement or any of its rights or remedies, Loadbalancer may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving 30 days' prior written notice to the Customer.

24.2 Without prejudice to any rights that have accrued under this Agreement or any of its rights or remedies, either party may at any time terminate this Agreement with immediate effect by giving written notice to the other party if:

24.2.1 the other party commits a material breach of any term of this Agreement (other than failure to pay any amounts due under this Agreement) and (if such breach is remediable) fails to remedy that breach within a period of 30 days after being notified in writing to do so;

24.2.2 the other party repeatedly breaches any of the terms of this Agreement in such a manner as to reasonably justify the opinion that its conduct is inconsistent with it having the intention or ability to give effect to the terms of this Agreement;

24.2.3 the other party suspends or ceases, or threatens to suspend or cease, to carry on all or a substantial part of its business;

24.2.4 the other party (i) applies for, or consents to the appointment of, a receiver, trustee or liquidator of such Party or all or a substantial part of such Party's assets; (ii) files a voluntary petition in bankruptcy, or admits in writing such Party's inability to pay such Party's debts as they become due; (iii) makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors; (iv) files a petition or an answer seeking reorganization or arrangement with creditors or take advantage of any insolvency law; or

24.2.5 an order, judgment or decree shall be entered by a court of competent jurisdiction or an application of a creditor, adjudicating the other party to be bankrupt or insolvent, or approving a petition seeking reorganization of the other party or appointing a receiver, trustee or liquidator of the other party or of all or a substantial part of the other party's assets, and such order, judgment or decree shall continue unstayed and in effect for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days.

- 24.3 Loadbalancer may terminate this Agreement or any other contract which it has with the Customer at any time if:
- 24.3.1 the Customer commits a material breach of this Agreement and such breach is not remediable;
 - 24.3.2 the Customer has failed to pay any amount due under this Agreement on the due date and such amount remains unpaid within 14 days after Loadbalancer has given notification that the payment is overdue;
 - 24.3.3 any consent, license or authorization held by the Customer is revoked or modified such that the Customer is no longer able to comply with its obligations under this Agreement or receive any benefit to which it is entitled;
 - 24.3.4 the Customer sells any or all of its business; or
 - 24.3.5 there is a change of Control of the Customer.
- 24.4 If the Customer becomes aware that any event has occurred, or circumstances exist, which may entitle Loadbalancer to terminate this Agreement under this clause 24, it shall immediately notify Loadbalancer of such event or circumstances in writing.
- 24.5 Termination or expiration of this Agreement shall not affect any accrued rights and liabilities of Loadbalancer at any time up to the date of termination.
- 24.6 Any provision of these terms and conditions which expressly or by implication is intended to come into or continue in force on or after termination of this Agreement (including clauses) shall remain in full force and effect.

25 Consequences of Termination

- 25.1 Immediately on termination or expiry of this Agreement (for any reason), the rights granted by Loadbalancer under this Agreement shall terminate and the Customer shall (and shall procure that each Authorized Affiliate shall):
- 25.1.1 stop using the Services; and
 - 25.1.2 destroy and irretrievably delete or, if requested by Loadbalancer, return any copies of the Documentation in its possession or control (or in the possession or control of any person acting on behalf of any of them);
 - 25.1.3 return to us any, Deliverables and/or other property belonging to us which are in your possession or under your control (including any documents, materials, works, equipment, and/or other property containing any Confidential Information);
 - 25.1.4 immediately pay any outstanding unpaid invoices and interest due.

26 Notices

- 26.1 Any notice given by a party under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered by hand or sent by commercial courier to the other party's registered office from time to time.
- 26.2 Any notices shall be deemed to have been duly received:

- 26.2.1 if delivered by hand, on the date and at the time the notice is left at the proper address;
- 26.2.2 if delivered by commercial courier, on the date and at the time that the courier's delivery receipt is signed.
- 26.3 Any change to the contact details of a party as set out in this Agreement shall be notified to the other party in accordance with clause 26.1 and shall be effective:
 - 26.3.1 on the date specified in the notice as being the date of such change; or
 - 26.3.2 if no date is so specified, five Business Days after the notice is deemed to be received.
- 26.4 All references to time are to the local time at the place of deemed receipt.
- 26.5 This clause does not apply to notices given in legal proceedings or arbitration.
- 26.6 A notice given under this Agreement is not validly served if sent by email.

27 Export controls

This Agreement is made subject to any restrictions concerning the export of products or technical information from the United States or other countries that may be imposed on the parties from time to time. Each party agrees that it will not export, directly or indirectly, any technical information acquired from the other party under this Agreement or any products using such technical information to a location or in a manner that at the time of export requires an export license or other governmental approval, without first obtaining the written consent to do so from the appropriate agency or other governmental entity in accordance with Applicable Law.

28 Cumulative remedies

The rights and remedies provided in this Agreement for Loadbalancer only are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights and remedies provided by law.

29 Time

Unless stated otherwise, time is of the essence for any date or period specified in this Agreement in relation to the Customer's obligations only.

30 Further assurance

The Customer shall at the request of Loadbalancer, and at the Customer's own cost, do all acts and execute all documents which are necessary to give full effect to this Agreement.

31 Entire agreement

- 31.1 The parties agree that this Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between them and supersedes all previous agreements, understandings, and arrangements between them, whether in writing or oral in respect of its subject matter.
- 31.2 Each party acknowledges that it shall have no remedies in respect of, any representation or warranty that is not expressly set out in this Agreement.

31.3 Nothing in this Agreement purports to limit or exclude any liability for fraud.

32 Amendment or Modification

No amendment or modification to this Agreement shall be valid or effective unless it is in writing, refers to this Agreement and is duly signed or executed by, or on behalf of, each party.

33 Assignment

33.1 The Customer may not assign, subcontract, or encumber any right or obligation under this Agreement, in whole or in part, without Loadbalancer's prior written consent.

33.2 Notwithstanding clause 33.1, the Customer may perform any of its obligations and exercise any of its rights granted under this Agreement through any Affiliate provided that it gives Loadbalancer prior written notice of such subcontracting or assignment including the identity of the relevant Affiliate. The Customer shall remain liable for all obligations of the relevant Affiliate under this Agreement and the Customer acknowledges and agrees that any act or omission of its Affiliate in relation to the Customer's rights or obligations under this Agreement shall be deemed to be an act or omission of the Customer itself.

34 Set off

34.1 Loadbalancer shall be entitled to set-off under this Agreement any liability which it has or any sums which it owes to the Customer under this Agreement.

34.2 The Customer shall pay all sums that it owes to Loadbalancer under this Agreement without any set-off, counterclaim, deduction or withholding of any kind, except as may be required by law.

35 No partnership or agency

The parties are independent persons and are not partners, principal and agent or employer and employee and this Agreement does not establish any joint venture, trust, fiduciary or other relationship between them, other than the contractual relationship expressly provided for in it. None of the parties shall have, nor shall represent that they have, any authority to make any commitments on the other party's behalf.

36 Equitable relief

The Customer recognizes that any breach or threatened breach of this Agreement may cause Loadbalancer irreparable harm for which damages may not be an adequate remedy. Accordingly, in addition to any other remedies and damages available to Loadbalancer, the Customer acknowledges and agrees that Loadbalancer is entitled to the remedies of specific performance, injunction, and other equitable relief without proof of special damages.

37 Severability

37.1 If any provision of this Agreement (or part of any provision) is or becomes illegal, invalid, or unenforceable, the legality, validity, and enforceability of any other provision of this Agreement shall not be affected.

37.2 If any provision of this Agreement (or part of any provision) is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable but would be legal, valid and enforceable if some part of it was deleted or

modified, the provision or part-provision in question shall apply with the minimum such deletions or modifications as may be necessary to make the provision legal, valid and enforceable. In the event of such deletion or modification, the parties shall negotiate in good faith in order to agree the terms of a mutually acceptable alternative provision.

38 Waiver

38.1 No failure, delay or omission by Loadbalancer in exercising any right, power or remedy provided by law or under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that right, power or remedy, nor shall it preclude or restrict any future exercise of that or any other right, power or remedy.

38.2 No single or partial exercise of any right, power or remedy provided by law or under this Agreement by Loadbalancer shall prevent any future exercise of it or the exercise of any other right, power, or remedy by Loadbalancer.

39 Compliance with law

The Customer shall comply with Applicable Law and shall maintain such licenses, authorizations, and all other approvals, permits and authorities as are required from time to time to perform its obligations under or in connection with this Agreement.

40 Costs and expenses

The Customer shall pay its own costs and expenses incurred in connection with the negotiation, preparation, signature, and performance of this Agreement (and any documents referred to in it).

41 Third party beneficiaries

Except as may be expressly provided in this Agreement, including, without limitation, the indemnification provisions hereof, no provision of this Agreement is intended, nor shall it be interpreted, to provide or create any third party beneficiary rights or any other rights of any kind in any customer, stockholder, partner, member, director, officer or employee of any party hereto or any other person or entity.

42 Counterparts and electronic signatures

This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original agreement and each of which shall constitute one and the same agreement. The counterparts of this Agreement may be executed and delivered by fax, email, and/or electronic signature (including PDF and DocuSign) by either party. The parties waive all right to challenge the admissibility or authenticity of this Agreement in any court based solely on the absence of an original signature.

43 Dispute resolution

43.1 Any dispute arising between the parties out of or in connection with this Agreement shall be dealt with in accordance with the provisions of this clause 43.

43.2 The dispute resolution process may be initiated at any time by either party serving a notice in writing on the other party that a dispute has arisen. The notice shall include reasonable information as to the nature of the dispute.

- 43.3 The parties shall use all reasonable endeavors to reach a negotiated resolution through the following procedure:
- 43.3.1 Within five Business Days of service of the notice, the contract managers of each of the parties shall meet to discuss the dispute and attempt to resolve it.
- 43.3.2 If the dispute has not been resolved within *five* Business Days of the first meeting of the contract managers, then the matter shall be referred to the chief executives (or persons of equivalent seniority) of each of the parties. The chief executives (or equivalent) shall meet within five Business Days to discuss the dispute and attempt to resolve it.
- 43.4 Until the parties have completed the steps referred to in clause 43.3, and have failed to resolve the dispute, neither party shall commence formal legal proceedings except that either party may at any time seek urgent interim relief from the courts.
- 43.5 Should the procedures set forth in clause the Parties shall submit all disputes not settled in mediation to final and binding arbitration in Dover County, Delaware, before a single retired judge under the auspices of JAMS and then current JAMS commercial arbitration rules. The costs of the arbitration, including any JAMS administration fee, the arbitrator's fee, and costs for the use of facilities during the hearings, shall be borne by the substantially prevailing Party. The arbitrator shall not have any power to alter, amend, modify or change any of the terms of this Agreement nor to grant any remedy which is either prohibited by the terms of this Agreement or not available in a court of law, nor shall the arbitrator have power to commit error of law or legal reasoning. Judgment upon the award rendered by the arbitrator may be entered in any court having jurisdiction. The institution and maintenance of an action for judicial relief in pursuit of a provisional or ancillary remedy shall not constitute a waiver of the right of any Party, including the plaintiff, to submit the controversy or claim to arbitration. This provision shall not restrict, however, each Party's right to obtain injunctive relief to enforce any provision of this Agreement in any court of competent jurisdiction

44 Governing law

This Agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of, or in connection with, it, its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of Delaware.

45 Jurisdiction

The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of the state of Delaware shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim arising out of, or in connection with, this Agreement, its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

Signed by
for and on behalf of
LOADBALANCER.ORG, INC.

.....
Director

Signed by
for and on behalf of

.....

THE SCHEDULE

Part A Data processing details

Processing of the Protected Data by Loadbalancer under this Agreement shall be for the subject-matter, duration, nature and purposes and involve the types of Personal Data and categories of Data Subjects set out in this Part A of the schedule.

1 Subject-matter of processing:

Processing will principally be in respect of processing and transacting orders and post order communication related to the ongoing operation of our products. On occasion we may embark in marketing activities in accordance with applicable law.

2 Duration of the processing:

Duration of the business agreement + 5 years (contact details are retained in case of critical security communications)

3 Nature and purpose of the processing:

Information on how the business will use customer data is given in our Privacy Policy, accessible through our website (<https://www.loadbalancer.org/legal/privacy-policy/>)

4 Type of Personal Data:

Business contact details only (i.e. email address, postal address, delivery address, phone details)

5 Categories of Data Subjects:

Business Customers

6 Specific processing instructions:

N/A

THE SCHEDULE

Part B

Technical and organizational security measures

- 1 Loadbalancer shall implement and maintain the following technical and organizational security measures to protect the Protected Data:
 - 1.1 In accordance with the Data Protection Laws, taking into account the state of the art, the costs of implementation and the nature, scope, context and purposes of the processing of the Protected Data to be carried out under or in connection with this Agreement, as well as the risks of varying likelihood and severity for the rights and freedoms of natural persons and the risks that are presented by the processing, especially from accidental or unlawful destruction, loss, alteration, unauthorized disclosure of, or access to the Protected Data transmitted, stored or otherwise processed, Loadbalancer shall implement appropriate technical and organizational security measures appropriate to the risk.

The terms and conditions which apply to and govern this Order are the Conditions. The parties agree that all other terms and conditions are expressly excluded.